TOWN OF BELLEAIR
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
901 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Belleair, Florida 33756-1096
Phone: (727) 588-3769 ext. 215
Fax: (727) 588-3768

MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 11th, 2014
TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Micah Maxwell, Town Manager
SUBJECT: Request for Variance —

Parcel No. 28/29/15/06732/022/0010

Property Owner: Kerryn & Todd Ellson
205 Palmetto Road
Belleair, Florida 33756

The following information is regarding the above referenced variance request.

L. Existing conditions of land and structure(s):
IL
A. Zoning designation: R-1 Single Family Residential
B. Original Construction date:
e 205 Palmetto Road- 1957
C. Structural and other improvements to date:
o 1981- Roof
o 1988- Roof
1990- Mech
D. Existing Easements: None Shown on survey
II. Proposed request:

The applicant is requesting a variance which would allow the construction of a porch addition to be installed in
the secondary front yard setback of a corner lot. The porch would encroach into the required 25 foot front yard
setback by 12.6 feet resulting in a 12.4 foot secondary front yard setback.



TOWN OF BELLEAIR
901 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Belleair, Florida 33756-1096
Phone: (727) 588-3769 ext. 215
Fax: (727) 588-3768

DATE 84-14
To the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair, Florida
1. The ugdgrsigned, Todd and Kerryn Eilson , owner of Lot 1 and westerly 35 feet of lol 2
Block 22 ‘ » Subdivision Beileair Estates , property

Commission of the Town of Belieair for a variance on the above-described property.

2. The property is presently zoned R-1
3. The present land use on the property is Single Family Residential
4, The decision involves Article V-dvislon2  Section 66253 of the Belleair Land
Development Code.
5, The Commissions power arises under Article V, Section 66.253 of the Belleair Land Development
Code.
6. The Relief prayed by the applicant is: Please see attached.
7. The Justification for the request is (requests for the variances must demonstrate the practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship which justifies the variance): Please see attached.
8. Attached is a non-refundable fee to defray expenses incurred by the Town of Belleair in processing
this application.(** Note: All costs incurred by the Town of Befleair, above and beyond the
variance application fee, will be the responsibility of the applicant regardless of approval or denial
of the request**)
9. I'am aware that this request will be voided should I or my representative fail to appear at the public
hearings scheduled to consider this request.
10. 1 am aware that any variance that may be granted will automatically expire twelve months after
approval by the Town Commission unless a building permit id produced from the Town with
respect to the improvements contemplated by this application for variance within said twelve
month period unless the construction of said improvements is promptly commenced pursuant to -
the building permit and diligently pursued to completion thereafter,
FEE: $300.00 Todd and Kerryn Ellson
Owner

Paid: 1 1501 Gulf Bivd, Apt. 205, Clearwater Beach, FL 33767
Address
727-408-4888

Telephone Number
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TOWN OF BELLEAIR

901 Ponce de Leon Bivd.
Belleair, Florida 33756-1096
Phone: (727) 588-3769 ext. 215
Fax: (727) 588-3768

To the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair, Florida DATE: 8-4-14

6. The Relief prayed by the applicant is: We reguest an ‘encroachment’ into the north front setback of 12'-6". The
north front buildable setback is currently 25'-0".

7. The Justification for the request is (requests for a variance must demonstrate the practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship which justifies the variance): There are several hardships, difficulties, unigue situations and
iti monstrated by this pr which have led us to request a setback encroachment...l will list the

information:

1. The existing house has no direct access to the rear yard from in the home. The existing home design does
not allow for access to the backyard from the rear of the home. If a new porch were located in the rear
ard rson would need to @y fthe home through either the front door or the side gar. r run
a far distance, up to 100", perhaps through the rain to get to an isolated rear yard location in which the
home next door blocks all sunlight resulting in a very low quality experien he senses of si n
and touch. It is un-practical to add new doors to the rear of the existing home since the current design
has all bedrooms and a garage bordering the rear vard, it would be poor design, below Belleair standards
t nd company to pass through a private bedroom, perhaps disturbin i reach
a porch.
2. Agiant healthy oak is located right n o the existing front porch hotos). r this giant
are tremendous. The canopy of this oak spreads out across much of the northern half of the property.
nd the front h in the current buildable front setback area due to the hu re
location. We love the gak tree and respect its right to live. Therefore, in order to obtain an outdoor area
for this home to the standards expected in the City of Belleair we need to push the new porch northwar
from the tr. nough so we do not hurt the tree. When doing so we fin rselves encroachin
into the northern front setback thus our request for an encroachment. The denial of a variance may lead
to the removal of the huge oak tree, we can not say for sure yet but it may be possible.
3. We intend the new porch to be aesthetically pleasing with a smaller scale roof that blends into the

existing home and matches that of several homes in the neighborhood.
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